
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

6 November 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2014 at 9:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:TAIGH MHOR, CREAGANTERVE 

MHOR, KILMARTIN (REFERENCE: 14/0007/LRB) 
 

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 7 - 44) 
 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY 
 
  
 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Neil MacIntyre
 Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 
 Contact: Rebecca Hepburn Tel:01546604137 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3aPage 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



STATEMENT OF CASE

FOR

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

14/0007/LRB

REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF SINGLE WIND TURBINE (34.2M TO 

BLADE TIP), ACCESS TRACK AND INSTALLATION 
OF ELECTRICAL CABINET RELATIVE TO

PLANNING APPLICATION REFERENCE 13/02205/PP

TAIGH MHOR, CREAGANTERVE, KILMARTIN, 
LOCHGILPHEAD

10/10/2014

Agenda Item 3bPage 7



STATEMENT OF CASE

The Planning Authority is Argyll and Bute Council (“the Council”). The appellant is Mr
Paul Stamper (“the appellant”) who has employed an agent Mr Colin Innes of 
Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP to act upon his behalf (“the agent”).

Planning application 13/02205/PP, which proposed the erection of a single wind 
turbine (34.2m to blade tip) with associated electrical cabinet and formation of 
access track (“the appeal site”), was refused under delegated powers on the 27th

June 2014.

The planning decision has been challenged and is subject of review by the Local 
Review Body.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE
The site is located to the east of the A816 north of Kilmartin west of Creaganterve 
Mhor and is within the Rural Opportunity Area development control zone as per the 
adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009.  The site is not designated for landscape 
or archaeological purposes but is in an area significant for archaeological and 
historic interests. The site forms part of an agricultural holding and lies within a small 
scale valley with some limited tree planting in the immediate vicinity.  The site is up a 
significant slope from the main road and there is no house or other development 
visually associated with the proposal.  

SITE HISTORY
13/01059/SCREEN - Negative screening opinion issued 12/06/2013

STATUTORY BASIS ON WHICH THE APPEAL SHOULD BE DECIDED
Section 25 of the Town & Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 provides that 
where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had 
to the development plan and determination shall be made in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This is the 
test for this planning application.

STATEMENT OF CASE
Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the case are 
as follows:-

Whether the material planning considerations asserted by the appellant are 
sufficient to outweigh the fact that the planning application is contrary to the 
current adopted Argyll and Bute Development Plan; or whether in fact the 
Argyll and Bute Development Plan remains the primary determining factor.

The Report of Handling (please refer to Appendix 1) sets out Planning and 
Regulatory Services assessment of the planning application in terms of policy within 
the current adopted Argyll and Bute De
[...]
e proposal will likely be visible from the Kilmartin Conservation Area and 
potentially the walking route through the Kilmartin Glen.  Therefore the council’s 
objection on the basis of impact on the historic environment is more than just the 
impacts on Carnasserie Castle.  

Issue 3
It is contended that the application will result in significant local benefits.  However, 
such benefits have not formed part of the planning submission to date and are 
considered new information in light of this review.  It is considered that given this 
information has not been before the planning authority before and that such intended 
benefits are not material planning considerations this issue should not form part of 
Members determination.  

It is also worth noting that the mentioned ‘purpose built drying shed’ would require 
the benefit of separate planning permission.  It should also be noted that the 
planning system cannot guarantee contract works will be awarded to local 
contractors and therefore the final sentence under bullet point three should not form 
part of Members consideration.  

The planning authority must determine planning applications in line with the 
development plan and all other material considerations.  Financial benefit is not a 
material consideration and it is disappointing that the appellants’ statement repeats 
this suggestion several times.  

CONCLUSION

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires that all 
decisions be made in accordance with the development plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise. 

The reasons for refusal of planning application 13/02205/PP:

“The proposed development, by virtue of its location, scale and design, will appear 
as a prominent and incongruous element which is out of scale with that of the small 
scale and complex characteristics of its immediate landscape setting when viewed 
from the A816. The proposed wind turbine also has potential to give rise to 
significant detriment to the setting of Carnasserie Castle given the unpredictability of

Page 10



intervening tree covering and at time of the year there will be no screening 
whatsoever.  Development which has an adverse impact upon a scheduled 
monument, or its setting, is considered to be contrary to the provisions of policies 
STRAT DC 9 and LP ENV 16 in the absence of any exceptional circumstances, or 
appropriate means of mitigating against such impact.

The applicants’ submission fails to provide a LVIA that is consistent with Guidelines 
for Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment and Guidance.  They have failed to 
provide photomontages consistent with this guidance which has made it difficult to 
fully assess the visual impact.  The lack of viewpoint locations has also made this 
difficult.  The applicant should consider further how the proposal will affect the key 
characteristics and qualities and experiences of the landscape.  Based upon the 
limited information provided, it is considered that the proposal will significantly 
impinge on a key view within the Knapdale/Melfort APQ of the reveal/entrance to 
Kilmartin Glen when travelling south on the A816.  

The Councils’ LWECS considers that Small turbines <35m high could relate to less 
complex hill slopes at the transition with the ‘Craggy Upland’ (7) and the ‘Rocky 
Mosaic’ (20) character types to the east, although distinctive hills and adjacent 
archaeological features and settlement would still be sensitive to this typology.  In 
this instance the turbine is at the larger end of the small typology and is proposed for 
the top of an outcrop in a series of low lying, rolling and complex hills and will be 
skylined from views from the public road.  Viewed from the public highway, the 
landscape is enclosed and features appear as fairly small scale and complex and by 
introducing such a large turbine into this area the scale of the landscape is 
diminished thus diminishing the scale of the wider area. The applicants
[...]
introducing such a tall turbine into this area the scale of the 
landscape is diminished which has an adverse effect on the wider landform. The 
applicants’ submission is of particular poor quality with a lack of discussion over 
photomontage viewpoints and reference to the LWECS.  The LWECS clearly advises 
avoiding the low lying complex hills that characterise this landscape and those 
opportunities may exist on the less complex hill slopes at the transition with the 
Craggy Upland and Rocky Mosaic character types to the east.  The applicant has 
chosen to ignore this element of the LWECS.  

The site lies within the Knapdale/Melfort APQ and as such requires specific 
assessment against LP ENV 10.  This part of the APQ is well contained with a small 
scale landscape which the road cuts through.  There is a point of transition as your 
travel south which goes from well contained landscape with an intimate feel to an 
open expanse of Kilmartin Glen.  This wind turbine will have an unfortunate scaling 
effect diminishing the sense of intimate scale within the landscape.  With this in mind 
the proposal is not consistent with the provisions of policy LP ENV 10 on that it has 
an adverse effect on the character of the APQ.  

SNH has provided comment advising that the submission is fundamentally flawed 
and not carried out in accordance with the Guidelines for Landscape and Visual 
Impact Assessment and Guidance.  For example not only are the visualisations not 
completed to standard the landscape character assessment does not consider how 
the proposal will affect the key characteristics and qualities and experiences of the 
landscape.  The proposal will potential impinges on the highly sensitive NSA in terms 
of setting and the Kilmartin area.  The applicant has not assessed the impact on the 
NSA.

The planning authority has invited further discussion with regards to potential 
alternative sites and smaller wind turbines.  However, the applicant has not shown an 
interest in pursuing alternatives.  Furthermore the planning authority has given the 
applicant the opportunity to submit further photomontages to assist with the 

Page 20



determination process but despite agreeing viewpoints chose not to pursue them but 
submit alternatives.    

The application is recommended for refusal given concerns over adverse impact on 
the setting of the wider Kilmartin area, Carnasserie Castle, which is a designated 
scheduled ancient monument, and a significant lack of information to allow for a more 
informed decision making process.  The principle of such a tall turbine on this site is 
not consistent with the provisions set out with in the LWECS.  

_________________________________________________________________________

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan:  No 
_________________________________________________________________________

(R) Reasons why planning permission or a Planning Permission in Principle 
should be refused 

The proposed development, by virtue of its location, scale and design, will appear as 
a prominent and incongruous element which is out of scale with that of the small 
scale and complex characteristics of its immediate landscape setting when viewed 
from the A816. The proposed wind turbine also has potential to give rise to significant 
detriment to the setting of Carnasserie Castle given the unpredictability of intervening 
tree covering and at time of the year there will be no screening whatsoever.  
Development which has an adverse impact upon a scheduled monument, or its 
setting, is considered to be contrary to the provisions of policies STRAT DC 9 and LP 
ENV 16 in the absence of any exceptional circumstances, or appropriate means of 
mitigating against such impact.

The applicants’ submission fails to provide a LVIA that is consistent with Guidelines 
for Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment and Guidance.  They have failed to 
provide photomontages consistent with this guidanc
[...]
********** ********************************
This email has been received from an external party and
has been swept for the presence of computer viruses.
********************************************************************

Page 30



 

Ministry of Defence 

Safeguarding 

Kingston Road 

Sutton Coldfield 

West Midlands B75 7RL 

United Kingdom 

 
Your Ref. 14/0007/LRB 
DIO Ref. DE/C/SUT/43/10/1/19267 

Telephone [MOD]: 

Facsimile [MOD]: 

E-mail: 

+44 (0)121 311 2443 

+44 (0)121 311 2218 

DIOODC-IPSSG2@mod.uk 

 Via Email 

 

Head of Governance and LAw 

Argyll and Bute Council 

Kilmory 

Lochgilphead 

Argyll 

PA31 8RT  
15 October 2014 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 
Local Review Body – 14/0007/LRB 

Planning Application reference – 13/02205/PP 

Taigh Mhor, Creagantervemhor, Kilmartin, PA31 8RQ 

 

The Ministry of Defence (MOD) has received notification from Argyll and Bute Council that the 

above planning application will be reviewed by the Council’s Local Review Body.  

 

The MOD submitted a response dated 6th November 2013 to Argyll and Bute Council raising no 

objection to the proposal. The MOD has reviewed this response in light of the Review and I can 

confirm that the MOD raises no objection to the proposal.  

 

If planning permission is granted, the MOD would like to be advised of the following information; 

 

• The date construction starts and ends; 

• The maximum height of construction equipment; 

• The latitude and longitude of the turbine erected 

 

I trust that the above will be taken into account during the Review consideration. Should you require 

any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Lucy Hodgetts 

BSc (Hons) MA MRTPI 

Senior Safeguarding Officer 
 

Page 31



1

From: Steve Gontarek <sjg@carnasserie.fsnet.co.uk>

Sent: 02 October 2014 18:26

To: localreviewprocess

Subject: Review 14/0007/LRB

Thank you for your letter ref 14/0007/LRB with respect to the Local Review request

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Alex McNaughton (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie 
 

Councillor Neil MacIntyre 
 

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Advisor) 
Rebecca Hepburn, Senior Committee Assistant (Minute Taker) 
 

 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence.  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST:TAIGH MHOR, 

CREAGANTERVE MHOR, KILMARTIN (REFERENCE: 14/0007/LRB) 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that no person 

present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural advice 
when required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the Panel felt they had sufficient information before them to determine the 
review.   
 
Councillor Currie reported that he did not feel he had sufficient information 
to make a decision on this review. He advised that he did not understand 
why no location plans or photo montages had been included in the 
paperwork.  
 
Councillor MacIntyre advised that he felt he had a enough information to 
make a decision however advised that that he could understand 
Councillor Currie’s point of view.  
 
Councillor McNaughton reported that he also felt that he had sufficient 
information to make a decision today however advised that he would be 
happy to take this review further if Councillor Currie did not feel happy 
enough to make a decision today. Councillor McNaughton asked if 
Councillor Currie could explain the reasoning behind his view.  
 
Councillor Currie advised that he had some difficulty with this application  
when he is unsure as to the location of the site.  
 
The Chair advised Councillor Currie, that his options would either be to 
request further information, in the form of photo montages or a location 
plan or to go on a site visit.  



 
Councillor Currie advised that maps and photo montages would have  
been of help and that he would of expected these to be included in the 
paperwork for all cases for review.  Mr Reppke explained the process for 
the provision of information to the LRB. 
 
Mr Reppke also drew the attention of the LRB to Page 21 of the Agenda 
Pack, which states that the applicant had not provided photo montages 
that compiled with Guidelines for Landscape and Visual Impact 
Assessment and Guidance, and suggested this maybe a reason as to 
why they were not included in the pack for members.  
 
Councillor McNaughton then directed Councillor Currie to the reasons for 
refusal and suggested that there were issues that in his view were strong 
reasons for refusal that could be clearly considered from the papers 
submitted to the LRB.  
 
Councillor Currie noted the comments of the Chair and it was agreed 
there was sufficient information to determine the application.  
 
Councillor McNaughton advised that in his opinion he felt that the 
applicant had submitted very little information to support his case when 
submitting the planning application . He advised that he agreed with the 
reasons for refusal of the  application on the basis that (1) the 
development by virtue of its local scale and design will appear as a 
prominent and incongruous element which will dominate the landscape 
and be out of keeping with the existing characteristics of the landscape (2) 
the proposed site would be contrary to the guidance in the LWECS and 
would be visibly intrusive  and dominating in the complex landscape that 
exists in these low lying hills and (3) as the applicant had failed to submit 
photomontages and view points to allow the visual impact to be fully 
assessed, SNH agreed with the Planners and he felt that the application 
was  lacking in the necessary detail as it has not been carried out in 
accordance with the Guidelines for Landscape and Visual Impact 
Assessment and Guidance. 
 
Councillor MacIntyre reported that he would also support the reasons for 
refusal. He advised that in his opinion the application is in the wrong 
location. 
 
Councillor Currie advised that having heard the views of his colleagues he 
would also agree with the reasons for refusal on the basis that there had 
been insufficient evidence to allow him to be assured that there would not 
be an adverse visual impact on the area from the development. 
 
Decision  
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed unanimously to refuse the 
request for review on the grounds that they agreed with the reasons for 
refusal given by the Planning Authority on the basis that: 
 

(1) The development by virtue of its local scale and design will appear 
as a prominent and incongruous element which will dominate the 



landscape and be out of keeping with the existing characteristics 
of the landscape. 

 
(2) The proposed site would be contrary to the guidance in the 
LWECS and would be visibly intrusive  and dominating in the 
complex landscape that exists in these low lying hills . 

 
 
(3) The applicant has failed to provide sufficient evidence to support 
their case.  

 
 
 
 


